OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK Approved as to Form and Legality

DRAFT

# OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL MAY 24 PH 12: 59 City Attorney

RESOLUTION NO. C.M.S.

Introduced by Council President Reidlmember

## **RESOLUTION COMMENDING AND HONORING MILOANNE HECATHORN** FOR 28 YEARS OF EXEMPLARY SERVICE TO THE CITY OF OAKLAND

WHEREAS, Miloanne Hecathorn began her public sector public-sector career at the City of Oakland in October of 1989 as a Management Assistant, a classification she held for her tenure with the City; and

WHEREAS, Miloanne Hecathorn served as Management Assistant in multiple departments throughout the City including the Treasury Agency, the Controller's Office and the Revenue Unit; CEDA Building Services, and Information Management; CEDA Human Resources; Housing Development Department Housing Assistance Center; and, most recently, Human Resources Management; and

WHEREAS, Miloanne Hecathorn was instrumental in the implementation of several special projects, including implementation of the South Africa Divestment Ordinance in the late 1980's; providing oversight of the South Africa and Nuclear Free Zone Divestment Ordinances; managing the Grant Strategies Project in the early 1990's; establishing and directing the Parking Citation Assistance Center; serving as Human Resources Manager for the Revenue Agency, designing the Permit Enforcement and Records Tracking System for CEDA-Building Services. and serving again as Human Resources Manager for CEDA; and

WHEREAS, Miloanne Hecathorn also served with distinction on management/labor committees, including the Deferred Compensation Committee, being instrumental in the transition of new administrative service providers for the Deferred Compensation program and serving as an educational resource to employee members of the deferred compensation program. She also served on the founding committee which established Local 21 and served on the first bargaining committee; and

WHEREAS, Miloanne Hecathorn is deeply committed to the principles of equity and fairness in the workplace; and has demonstrated remarkable tenacity, dedication, commitment, and personal integrity in the promotion of the same on behalf of the City organization; and

WHEREAS, Miloanne Hecathorn is a kind, caring and thoughtful colleague and friend who will be sorely missed; and

WHEREAS, Miloanne Hecathorn is eager to spend more time with her family, care for her relatives, resuscitate her extensive garden, exercise; and read, work with community organizations; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That, on behalf of the Oakland City Council, the undersigned, hereby commends Miloanne Hecathorn for her professionalism, integrity, courtesy, compassion, and her dedication and commitment to serving the community of Oakland; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That, the Oakland City Council, expresses our sincere gratitude to Miloanne for her 28 years of dedicated service to the City of Oakland and its residents; upon your retirementretirement, we wish you nothing but the best in all ofall your future endeavors.

### IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

## PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, CAMPBELL WASHINGTON, GALLO, GUILLEN, KALB, KAPLAN, GIBSON MCELHANEY REID and PRESIDENT GIBSON MCELHANEY REID

NOES -

ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -

#### ATTEST:

LaTonda Simmons City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California